related Interpretations. The Company has elected to apply this Standard retrospectively only to contracts that are not completed
contracts at the date of initial application.

	 FRS 115 uses the terms ‘contract asset’ and ‘contract liability’ to describe what might more commonly be known as ‘accrued
revenue’ and ‘deferred revenue’, however the Standard does not prohibit an entity from using alternative descriptions in the
statement of financial position. The Company has adopted the terminology used in FRS 115 to describe such balances. The
Company’s significant accounting policies for its revenue streams are disclosed in Note 2. Apart from providing more extensive
disclosures on the Company’s revenue transactions, the amount of adjustment for each financial statement line item affected by
the application of FRS 115 for the current year is illustrated below.

	 The effects of adopting FRS 115 under the modified retrospective approach are presented and explained below:

	 (A)	 Impact on the Statement of Financial Position as at January 1, 2018 (date of initial application)

Previously
reported as at

December 31, 2017

Adoption of
FRS 115

(Note) Adjusted as at
January 1, 2018

US$ US$ US$
Current liabilities
Deferred Revenue 765,475 (765,475) (a) -
Contract liabilities - 765,475 (a) 765,475
Non-current liabilities
Deferred revenue 8,841,913 (8,841,913) (a) -
Contract liabilities - 8,841,913 (a) 8,841,913

10 Reliance Jio Infocomm PTE LIMITED

Notes on Financial Statements December 31, 2018

	 (B)	 Impact of FRS 115 on the Statement of Financial Position as at December 31, 2018 (current reporting period)

Under previous FRS Adoption of
FRS 115

(Note) Under new
FRS

US$ US$

Current liabilities

Deferred revenue 2,344,663 (2,344,463) (a) -

Contract liabilities - 2,344,663 (a) 2,344,663

Non-current liabilities

Deferred revenue 27,372,031 (27,372,031) (a) -

Contract liabilities - 27,372,031 (a) 27,372,031

	 (a)	 Some services rendered are paid upfront as part of the initial sales transaction whereas revenue is recognised when services
are provided to the customer. There has been an adjustment to reflect the change in accounting and the amount previously
recognised as deferred revenue has been reclassified as a contract liability.

	 The adoption of FRS 115 did not have a material impact on the Company’s operating, investing and financing cash flows, and
Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended December 31, 2018.

	 At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, the following new/revised FRSs, INT FRSs and amendments to FRS